Inc., as if it had been consolidated for the full year 2000.

In order to make the information comparable with the reported amounts of the
Company in its financial statements under Mexican GAAP, the pro forma amounts
presented in the table below corresponding to 2000, have been restated to
constant pesos as of December 31, 2002, using the weighted average inflation
index (see note 2B). The approximate amounts are as follows:

   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ten-months pro   CEMEX, Inc.
   CEMEX as   ten-months as   pro forma   Inflation   CEMEX
   reported (1)   reported (2)   adjustments (3)   effects   pro forma
   ---------------   ---------------  ------------------  -----------  -------------

Net sales..... Ps   59,703.2   11,727.0   -   (602.0)   70,828.2
Operating income.....   17,566.6   2,972.5   (487.2)   (177.1)   19,874.8
Majority interest net income
(loss).....   10,614.5   1,319.5   (2,574.4)   (107.0)   9,252.6
   ---------------   ---------------  ------------------  -----------  -------------
Basic earnings per share..... Ps   2.57   2.24
Diluted earnings per share..... Ps   2.56   2.23
   ---------------   -------------

1)   Includes results of operations of CEMEX, Inc. for the two-month period
   ended December 31, 2000 (see note 8A).